Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity

As Previously Reported Adjustments As Revised

(In thousands) Retained Earnings Total Equity Retained Earnings Total Equity Retained Earnings Total Equity
Balance as of December 31, 2020 $ 673,855 $ 1,675,993 $ (7,353) $ (7,353) $ 666,502 $ 1,668,640
Comprehensive income (loss)  360,060  371,635  (9,057)  (9,057)  351,003  362,578
Balance as of December 31, 2021 $ 1,027,833 $ 2,088,994 $ (16,410) $ (16,410) $ 1,011,423 $ 2,072,584
Comprehensive income (loss)  (59,610)  (52,086)  (3,536)  (3,536)  (63,146)  (55,622)

Balance as of March 31, 2022 $ 721,926 $ 1,728,954 $ (19,946) $ (19,946) $ 701,980 $ 1,709,008
Comprehensive income (loss)  386,769  359,013  (12,310)  (12,310)  374,459  346,703

Balance as of March 31, 2023 $ 929,562 $ 1,998,403 $ (32,256) $ (32,256) $ 897,306 $ 1,966,147

Table of Contents

56

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Year Ended March 31, 2023
Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

(Transition Period) Year Ended December 31, 2021

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income (loss) $ 386,769 $ (12,310) $ 374,459 $ (59,610) $ (3,536) $ (63,146) $ 360,060 $ (9,057) $ 351,003
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss)
to net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities

Depreciation and amortization  137,620  (2,164) (3)(5)  135,456  34,960  (54) (3)(5)  34,906  141,144  (118) (3)(5)  141,026
Loss on disposal of property and
equipment  2,619  (3) (3)  2,616  1,604  —  1,604  4,468  1,302 (3)  5,770
Deferred income taxes  (152,403)  (740) (4)  (153,143)  (2,500)  —  (2,500)  (2,642)  —  (2,642)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable  (62,162)  1,252 (1)(3)  (60,910)  (131,988)  (474) (1)(3)  (132,462)  (31,153)  518 (1)(3)  (30,635)
Inventories  (373,714)  4,722 (2)(4)  (368,992)  (6,425)  672 (2)(4)  (5,753)  93,287  (103) (2)(4)  93,184
Prepaid expenses and other assets

 (36,652)  (1,255)
(3)(4)(5)

 (37,907)  (4,326)  789
(3)(4)(5)

 (3,537)  10,224  (192)
(3)(4)(5)

 10,032
Other non-current assets  (52,795)  (8,149) (3)(5)  (60,944)  27,628  (532) (3)(5)  27,096  79,782  (188) (3)(5)  79,594
Accounts payable  77,558  (1,278) (3)  76,280  (54,970)  (93) (3)  (55,063)  26,027  —  26,027
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  12,081  (21,469) (1)(3)  (9,388)  (122,589)  596 (1)(3)  (121,993)  (114,794)  5,517 (1)(3)  (109,277)
Income taxes payable and receivable  6,119  11,422 (4)  17,541  4,564  —  4,564  (1,973)  (1,943) (4)  (3,916)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating
activities $ (9,914) $ (29,972) $ (39,886) $ (321,443) $ (2,632) $ (324,075) $ 664,829 $ (4,264) $ 660,565
Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property and equipment  (187,796)  29,730 (5)  (158,066)  (39,923)  2,430 (5)  (37,493)  (69,759)  3,727 (5)  (66,032)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing
activities $ (152,796) $ 29,730 $ (123,066) $ (39,923) $ 2,430 $ (37,493) $ (68,346) $ 3,727 $ (64,619)
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash
equivalents and restricted cash  (294,400)  (242)  (294,642)  (660,744)  (202)  (660,946)  154,355  (537)  153,818
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted
cash
Beginning of period $ 1,022,126 $ (739) $ 1,021,387 $ 1,682,870 $ (537) $ 1,682,333 $ 1,528,515 $ — $ 1,528,515
End of period $ 727,726 $ (981) $ 726,745 $ 1,022,126 $ (739) $ 1,021,387 $ 1,682,870 $ (537) $ 1,682,333

Table of Contents

57

NOTE 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash
In accordance with ASC Topic 305 "Cash and Cash Equivalents", the Company considers all highly liquid

investments with an original maturity of three months or less at the date of purchase to be cash and cash
equivalents. The Company's restricted cash is reserved for cash collateral held for standby letters of credit and
payments related to claims for its captive insurance program, which is included in prepaid expenses and other
current assets on the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheets.

[…]

Selling, general and administrative expenses  599,286  597,595  607,433  575,931
Income (loss) from operations  28,631  115,902  89,491  29,562
Interest income (expense), net  (6,005)  (3,555)  (1,615)  (1,651)
Other income (expense), net  (14,241)  (5,771)  42,848  (5,740)
Income (loss) before income taxes  8,385  106,576  130,724  22,171
Income tax expense (benefit)  4,637  21,489  17,726  (152,497)
Income (loss) from equity method investments  (898)  (908)  72  (308)

Net income (loss) $ 2,850 $ 84,179 $ 113,070 $ 174,360

Basic net income per share of Class A, B and C common stock $ 0.01 $ 0.19 $ 0.25 $ 0.39
Diluted net income per share of Class A, B and C common stock $ 0.01 $ 0.18 $ 0.25 $ 0.38

Table of Contents

89

The following table sets forth the Company’s revisions to the condensed statements of operations for each of the first three quarters in the fiscal year
ended March 31, 2024 and each of the quarters in the fiscal year ended March 31, 2023.

Fiscal 2024

Three Months Ended June 30, 2023 Three Months Ended September 30, 2023 Three Months Ended December 31, 2023

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net revenues $ 1,317,012 $ (47) $ 1,316,965 $ 1,566,710 $ (36) $ 1,566,674 $ 1,486,095 $ (52) $ 1,486,043
Cost of goods sold  709,276  (3,806)  705,470  814,715  3,436  818,151  814,914  490  815,404

Gross profit  607,736  3,759  611,495  751,995  (3,472)  748,523  671,181  (542)  670,639

Selling, general and administrative expenses  586,806  2,266  589,072  606,236  2,814  609,050  601,661  (2,431)  599,230
Income (loss) from operations  20,930  1,493  22,423  145,759  (6,286)  139,473  69,520  1,889  71,409

Interest income (expense), net  (1,626)  —  (1,626)  (373)  —  (373)  (211)  —  (211)
Other income (expense), net  (6,385)  325  (6,060)  (6,429)  325  (6,104)  49,636  (1,709)  47,927

Income (loss) before income taxes  12,919  1,818  14,737  138,957  (5,961)  132,996  118,945  180  119,125
Income tax expense (benefit)  3,971  357  4,328  29,494  (1,058)  28,436  4,999  3,570  8,569

Income (loss) from equity method investments  (399)  —  (399)  151  —  151  197  —  197
Net income (loss) $ 8,549 $ 1,461 $ 10,010 $ 109,614 $ (4,903) $ 104,711 $ 114,143 $ (3,390) $ 110,753

Basic net income (loss) per share $ 0.02 $ — $ 0.02 $ 0.25 $ (0.01) $ 0.24 $ 0.26 $ (0.01) $ 0.25
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 0.02 $ — $ 0.02 $ 0.24 $ (0.01) $ 0.23 $ 0.26 $ (0.01) $ 0.25

Fiscal 2023

Three Months Ended June 30, 2022 Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 Three Months Ended December 31, 2022 Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

(in thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised

Net revenues $ 1,349,057 $ (280) $ 1,348,777 $ 1,573,885 $ 411 $ 1,574,296 $ 1,581,781 $ (294) $ 1,581,487 $ 1,398,913 $ (308) $ 1,398,605

Cost of goods sold  718,860  2,000  720,860  860,051  748  860,799  883,376  1,187  884,563  792,009  1,103  793,112

Gross profit  630,197  (2,280)  627,917  713,834  (337)  713,497  698,405  (1,481)  696,924  606,904  (1,411)  605,493
Selling, general and administrative
expenses  595,714  3,572  599,286  594,424  3,171  597,595  603,746  3,687  607,433  571,645  4,286  575,931

Income (loss) from operations  34,483  (5,852)  28,631  119,410  (3,508)  115,902  94,659  (5,168)  89,491  35,259  (5,697)  29,562
Interest income (expense), net  (6,005)  —  (6,005)  (3,555)  —  (3,555)  (1,615)  —  (1,615)  (1,651)  —  (1,651)

Other income (expense), net  (14,241)  —  (14,241)  (5,771)  —  (5,771)  47,312  (4,464)  42,848  (10,520)  4,780  (5,740)

Income (loss) before income
taxes  14,237  (5,852)  8,385  110,084  (3,508)  106,576  140,356  (9,632)  130,724  23,088  (917)  22,171

Income tax expense (benefit)  5,657  (1,020)  4,637  22,251  (762)  21,489  18,811  (1,085)  17,726  (147,765)  (4,732)  (152,497)

Income (loss) from equity method
investments  (898)  —  (898)  (908)  —  (908)  72  —  72  (308)  —  (308)

Net income (loss) $ 7,682 $ (4,832) $ 2,850 $ 86,925 $ (2,746) $ 84,179 $ 121,617 $ (8,547) $ 113,070 $ 170,545 $ 3,815 $ 174,360

Basic net income (loss) per share $ 0.02 $ (0.01) $ 0.01 $ 0.19 $ — $ 0.19 $ 0.27 $ (0.02) $ 0.25 $ 0.38 $ 0.01 $ 0.39

Diluted net income (loss) per share $ 0.02 $ (0.01) $ 0.01 $ 0.19 $ (0.01) $ 0.18 $ 0.27 $ (0.02) $ 0.25 $ 0.38 $ — $ 0.38

Table of Contents

90

NOTE 22. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Share Repurchase Plan
On May 15, 2024, the Company’s board of directors authorized the repurchase of up to $500 million of the

Company’s Class C Common Stock through May 31, 2027. The Class C Common Stock may be repurchased from
time to time at prevailing prices in the open market, through plans designed to comply with Rule 10b5-1 under the